

No. 16-581

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEIDOS, INC., FKA SAIC, INC., PETITIONER

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Litigation Counsel
RACHEL M. MCKENZIE
*Attorney
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHARY D. TRIPP
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. An MD&A that omits information that Item 303 requires to be disclosed can be the predicate for a Section 10(b) violation	8
A. An MD&A that omits information that Item 303 requires to be disclosed is a misleading half- truth.....	8
B. Even if an incomplete MD&A were viewed as “silence,” it could still serve as the predicate for a claim under Section 10(b)	15
C. The SEC’s longstanding position supports the potential imposition of Section 10(b) liability for misleading omissions like the one alleged in this case	22
II. Petitioner’s arguments lack merit	24
A. The court of appeals did not create a private right of action to enforce Regulation S-K or Item 303.....	24
B. The court of appeals’ decision is consistent with the PSLRA and with Section 11	27
C. Petitioner’s policy arguments provide no sound basis for exempting this form of securities fraud from Section 10(b)	29
Conclusion	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abazari v. Rosalind Franklin Univ. of Med. & Sci.</i> , 40 N.E.3d 264 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1526 (2016)	19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	26
<i>Binette v. Dyer Library Ass’n</i> , 688 A.2d 898 (Me. 1996)	19
<i>Brown v. K & V Auto., Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 458 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006)	19
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	2, 16, 20
<i>Chroniak v. Golden Inv. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Ciro Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,767, 57 SEC Docket 1893 (Sept. 30, 1994).....	11, 23
<i>Cypress Bioscience Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 37,701, 62 SEC Docket 2286 (Sept. 19, 1996)	22
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	2, 25
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 770 P.2d 686 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951)	7, 17
<i>Fitzpatrick, In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,865, 57 SEC Docket 2178 (Oct. 20, 1994).....	22, 24
<i>France v. Chaprell Jeep-Eagle Dodge, Inc.</i> , 968 P.2d 844 (Okla. Civ. App. 1998)	19
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Glazer v. Dress Barn, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 929 (Conn. 2005).....	19
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	29, 32
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	29
<i>Herpich v. Wallace</i> , 430 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	9
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....	14
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2349 (2015).....	30
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	7, 9, 10, 12, 29
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	4, 17, 18, 25
<i>Rivermont Inn, Inc. v. Bass Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 636 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003)	19
<i>SCC Acquisitions Inc. v. Central Pac. Bank</i> , 143 Cal. Reprtr. 3d 711 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	19
<i>SEC v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-177 (D.R.I. Apr. 8, 2014)	23
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	28
<i>SEC v. Conaway</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	23
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	18, 22
<i>Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1071 (2001).....	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996), abrogated in part on other grounds by 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)	17
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 17, 21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	9, 13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Valley Sys, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36,227, 60 SEC Docket 541 (Sept. 14, 1995).....	22
<i>Westwood One, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33,489, 55 SEC Docket 2350 (Jan. 19, 1994)	22
<i>Williams v. East Coast Sale, Inc.</i> 298 S.E.2d 80 (N.C. App. 1982).....	19
Statutes and regulations:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	26
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 77k(a) (§ 11(a)).....	28
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78l(a) (§ 12(a)).....	4
15 U.S.C. 78l(b) (§ 12(b))	3
15 U.S.C. 78m(a) (§ 13(a)).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 15
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(2)	32
15 U.S.C. 78u-2	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	26
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 229.10(a)(2)	3
Section 229.103	11, 28
Section 229.303	<i>passim</i>
Section 229.303(a)	3
Section 229.303(a)(1)	3, 10, 12, 25
Section 229.303(a)(3)(ii).....	4, 10, 12, 25
Section 230.405	32
Section 229.504 (1987)	23
Section 230.262(a)(5)	32
Section 230.506(d)(1)(iv)	32
Section 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 240.10b-5(a)	21
Section 240.10b-5(b)	9, 20, 21, 29
Section 240.10b-5(c).....	21
Section 240.13a-11(c).....	24
Section 243.100	24
Section 243.102	24
Section 249.310(a).....	3, 10
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,064, 81 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 22, 2016):	
p. 23,919.....	32
p. 23,944	4

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation</i> , Securities Act Release No. 8350, 68 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 29, 2003):	
p. 75,059.....	32
p. 75,061.....	4
Frank F. Coulom, Jr., Note, <i>Rule 10b-5 and the Duty to Disclose Market Information: It Takes a Thief</i> , 55 St. John’s L. Rev. 93 (1980)	20
Div. of Corp. Fin., Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Filing Review Process</i> (Jan. 19, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cffilingreview.htm	31
7 Fed. Reg. 3804 (May 22, 1942)	27
47 Fed. Reg. 11,474 (Mar. 16, 1982).....	3
53 Fed. Reg. 29,227 (Aug. 3, 1988).....	28
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> (7th ed. 2016)	12
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	13
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1639 (2004)	12, 26
<i>Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures</i> , Securities Act Release No. 6835, 54 Fed. Reg. (May 24, 1989):	
p. 22,428.....	4
p. 22,429.....	4
4 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	17

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Proposed Comprehensive Revision to System for Registration of Securities Offerings, Securities Act Release No. 6235, 45 Fed. Reg. 63,694 (Sept. 25, 1980)</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....</i>	<i>13, 20</i>
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Form 10-K (expires Sept. 30, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/files/form10-k.pdf</i>	<i>3, 10, 33</i>
<i>Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Securities Act Release No. 7881, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,726 (Aug. 24, 2000)</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....</i>	<i>9</i>
